

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:22-cv-603
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Judge Robert J. Jonker
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF	)	
MICHIGAN,	)	Magistrate Judge Ray Kent
	)	
Defendant.	)	<b>Oral Argument Requested</b>
	)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT  
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. ERISA’s Remedial Scheme Does Not Authorize the Relief Tiara Yachts Seeks. .... 1

    A. *Amara* Does Not Support Relief to Tiara Yachts Under Section 1132(a)(3). .... 1

    B. Tiara Yachts May Not Obtain a Pay-Out Under Section 1132(a)(2)..... 3

II. Tiara Yachts’ Allegations Regarding Claims Processing Errors Fail to State a Claim. .... 5

    A. Tiara Yachts Does Not Allege Facts to Establish BCBSM Was a Fiduciary With Regard to Clinical Editing. .... 5

    B. Tiara Yachts Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 8

III. Tiara Yachts’ Allegations Regarding the Shared Savings Program Do Not State a Claim..... 10

    A. The Complaint Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) or Rule 8. .... 10

    B. Tiara Yachts Fails to Allege Facts Establishing That BCBSM Acted as a Fiduciary in Retaining Expressly Disclosed Compensation..... 11

IV. Tiara Yachts’ Claims Are Time-Barred..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aquilina v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s Syndicate #2003</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 884 (D. Haw. 2019) .....	10
<i>Borroughs Corp. v. BCBSM</i> , 2012 WL 3887438 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2012) .....	4
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Central Valley Ag Cooperative v. Leonard</i> , 986 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 13
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comau LLC v. BCBSM</i> , 2020 WL 7024683 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	11
<i>DeLuca v. BCBSM</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 869 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	9
<i>Garcia v. Alticor, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5537520 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2021) .....	9
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa &amp; Chippewa Indians v. BCBSM</i> , 2017 WL 3116262 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2017) .....	9
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa &amp; Chippewa Indians v. BCBSM</i> , 2017 WL 6594220 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 26, 2017) .....	13
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	1
<i>Group I Auto, Inc. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 8299592 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	9
<i>Guardsmark, Inc. v. BCBST</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 794 (W.D. Tenn. 2001) .....	9
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4

<i>Herrington v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 719355 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004).....	11
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. BCBSM</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 12
<i>Hillman v. Atonne Grp., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5546708 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 5, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Iron Workers Local 25 Pension Fund</i> , 2011 WL 1256657 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011) .....	2
<i>Little River Band v. BCBSM</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	7
<i>Local 159, 342, 343 &amp; 444 v. Nor-Cal Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	3, 4
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	5
<i>Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 12
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Saramar Aluminum Co. v. Pension Plan for Emps. of Aluminum Indus. &amp; Allied Indus. of Youngstown Ohio Metro. Area</i> , 782 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Sherrill v. Fed.-Mogul Corp. Ret. Programs Comm.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 842 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	10
<i>Teisman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2012) .....	2
<i>Van Loo v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347 (1981).....1  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 95 (2012) .....2
